









































Question 4.

Future of the tram

595 had useable answers to question 4 on the future of the shuttle. 329
or 55:3% favored adding $1.00 to the park entrance fee, 173 or 29.1%
favored a separate tram ticket costing 2 'or 3 dollars and good for 5 daysa
for parties of 1 to 4 people, 16 or 2.7% said "abolish the tram,™ 77 or
12.9% didn’t know. If we drop the don’t knows, 63.5% favored adding a
dollar to entrance fee, 33.4X favored the £2 or 83 ticket, and 3% favored
abolishing the tranm. : '

Crosa analyaia of the two previoua questiona revealas aome intereating
but not unexpected results. These'are shown in Table 1.

Table 1. Tram Future.

Ansd. Ques Ansd. Ques. Favor ‘Favor ‘

3: Did you 4: future adding 8$2 to &3 Abolish- Don’t  Total

ride tram of tram 81 to separate tram know

' ent. fee ticket
Used tram ~ 349 55.8% 341 57.3% 257 75.4% 61 17.9% 4 1.2% 19 5.6% 100%
Did not 277 44.,2% 2549 42.,7% 72 28.3% 112 44.1% 12 4.7% 58 22.8% 100%
use tranm
Total 626 100% 595 100% 329 55.3% 173 29.1% 16 2.7% 77 12.9% 100%
Without the "don’t knows"

Used tram 322 62.2% 257 79.8% 61 18.9% 4 1.3% 100%
Did not 196 37.8% 72 36.7% 112 S57.1% 12 6.1% 100%
uae tranm
Total 528 100% 329 63.5% 173 33.4% 16 3.1% 100%

Human nature being what it is, those who used the tram favored by a large
Those who did not

margin

$3.

are in this category.

adding $1.00 to the entrance fee.
strongly favored,

use the tranm

but not by as wide a margin, aelling a tram ticket for 22 -
Less than 3% favor abolishing the tram although more non-users than users



Question S. Did you take an air sightaseeing trip? Future of flighta.

640 answered the overflight question. 115 or 18% reported they took a
sightgeeing trip over the canyon while 525 or 82% did not. 13 . more
anawered the question by saying that they planned to take such a8 £flight
but did not because of the weather, too high a cost, or all flights
booked.

. 535- visitors gave useable answers to the second part of question 5 on
their feelings toward the future of flights over the canyon. 325 or
60.7% said flights should be continued; 29 or 5.4% said they should be .
expanded; 61 or 11.4% felt they should be stopped, and 120 or 22.4%
didn’t know. Again, if we eliminate the "don’t knows,” 415 answered.
78.3x aaid continue; 7.0% said expand, and 14.7% felt they =ahould be

stopped.

Obvioualy the great majority of the viaitora who anawered this queation
favored flights over the canyon. With or without those who “didn’t
know," less than 15% felt flights should be stopped. 0f those whoe had
flown over the canyon 92+% favored continuation or expansion; only 1.8%
felt flights should stop, and only 5.4% had no opinion. Of non-fliers
59+% favored flights; 13.9% felt they should stop, and 27X had no
opinion. Obviously those who flew were more pro flights, but, if you
take the totals, 66+% favored flights, 11+% felt they should stop, and
22+% didn’t know. Without the "don’t knows" over 85% of those responding
favored continuing flights. These resulte are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2. Future of flighta.

Continue Expand Stop Don‘t Know

Did not - fly 423  79% 234 55.3% 16 3.8% 59 13.9% 114 27%
over canyon
Flew over 112 21% 91 81.2% 13 11.7% 2 1.8% 6 5.4%
canyon

Total 535 100% 325 60.7% 29 S.4% 61 11.4% 120 22.4%

Without “don’t knows"

Did not fly 309 74 .4% 234 75.7%x 16 5.2% 59 139.1ix
over canyon

Flew over 106 25.5% 91 85.8% 13 '12.3x 2 1.9%
canyon '

Total 415 100% 325 78.3% 29 7.0%x 61 14.,7%



Questions 6 and 7 (date and time of arrival) were not analyzed.

Question 8. Length of stay.

‘634 reapondenta gave uaseable anawera to their length of atay at Grand

Canyon. 232 or 37% reported 1 day, 255 or 40X - 2 days, 107 or 17%.- 3
days, 20 or 3% - 4 days, 9 or 1X - S days, 9 or less than 1% - 6 days,
and 7 or 1Xx - 7 days. The mean length of stay was 2 days. :

Question 9 and 10. Did you spend one or more nights? Where?

154 or 249X said they did not stay overnight, 491 or 76X said they stayed
overnight and indicated where. It thus appears that the 232 who reported
their atay aa 1 day included about 78 who arrived late, apent the night,

left the next afternoon, and called it one day, or arrived early, spent.
the day and the night, left early and called it one day. Presumably the
other figurea indicate the reapondent apent moat of that number of days

in the park.

Ae noted above 154 reported they did not spend the night; 491 reported

they did. Table 3 lists where they reported they spent one or more
nights. . .

Table 3. Lodging for one or more nighta within park.

Lodge or motel on South Rim within park 196 40%
Lodge or mnotel in Tusayan 18 4%
North Rim Lodge : 28 6%
Hostel in the park 14 3%
Camper Village (Tusayan) 15 3%
Trailer Village (in park) ' 9 2%
Mather Campground ‘ ' 127 26%
Desert View Campground ’ 10 2%
North Rim Campground 9 2%
Ten~X Campground 7 1%
Backpack Camp o 12 2%
Other 46 # 9%
484

* We have no breakdown on this - some indicated they slept in car, some
informal camping, or just out of park, etc.

Question 11. Was this your first visit?

For 445 or 68.5% of the 650 reapondenta, it waa their first viait to

Grand Canyon. 206 or 31.9% reported they had visited the park before.
43 repeat visitors reported on the number of times they visited the
canyon in the paat year aa followa: one time - 23; two timea - 10; three

times - S5; four times - 3, and five times - 2.

106 reapondenta reported they had visited the canyon during the past §

years: 45 once, 25 twice, 17 three times; the remaining 19 reported up
to 10 visits during that period.



Queations 12 and 13. Did you visit other parks? Which ones?

Other National Park Service units that visitors to Grand Canyon National
Park reported they had or would viait on this trip are given in Table 4.

Table 4. Parks in order of number reporting visits and number reporting.
640 answered this question. 400 or 63% said they did visit other parks
as shown below, ‘

/% ¢ Zion 127 sy Olympics S
‘2.2 Bryce 113 9¢ Great Smokies 4
jg'é Yosemite 106 500 or “¢Crater Lake 3
. ‘@ Yellowatone 83 64% of ° Cuater 3
9 petrified Forest . 64  visits Y“Mt. Ranier 3
¥.9 Mesa Verde - 57 ©. 5 Sunset Crater 2
7.3 Rocky Mountains 27 ' Montezuma Castle 2
i-? Sequoia/King Canyon 25 Guadalupe 2
=V Carlsbad 25 Golden Gate NRA 2
¢ Grand Teton 24 Great Sand Dunes 2
3 Y  Arches 22 Everglades 2
# gMonument Valley 16 Chaco 2

# ;Badlanda 15 © 3 Black Hilla 2

2, 5Capital Reef 14 “ 2 Glacier Bay 1

# 4 Redwoods 13 Whiskeytown NRA 1
45 Death Valley 11 Wupatki 1
/.5 Mount Rushmore 11 White Sands 1
44>Canyon de Chelly 10 Navaho 1

/.4 Glacier 10 ' . Natural Bridge 1
Aé/ﬂuir Woods 9 ' Mammouth Castle 1
/.3Gunnison (Bl. C) NRA 8 Lexington Hist. 1
/,5Glen Canyon NRA 8 Joshua Tree 1
A/ Cedar Breaks 7 Dinosaur 1
/:/ Canyonlanda 7 Devil’s Tower 1
@, 4 Big Bend 1

400 Grand Canyon visitors reported 858 viaite to 49 other unita of the
National Park System. Average = 2.145 other parks

Queation 14. What is your zip code or country?

0f the 650 reporting, 378 (S8%) were U.S. residents and 272 (42%) were
fromn foreign countriea. 2ip codes were recorded so that we could.give a
state by state breakdown. However, we have only separated US visitors
into three groups: Arizona, California, and other U.S. The total
diatribution of visitors reaponding was ae followsa: '
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% of

Residence Number U.S. or Foreign - % of Total
Arizona .. 54 14.2 . 8.3
California : , 90 23.8 13.8
Other U.S. 234 61.9 36.0
Total U.S. 378 100.0 ' 58.2
Japan 73 26.8 11.2
Germany 59 21.7 9.1
France 39 '12.5 5.2
England 20 7.4 3.1
Canada 10 3.7 1.5
Belgium 10 3.7 1.5
Australia ' 7 2.5 1.1
Netherlands 6 2.2 1.0
Sweden 5 1.8 0.7
Italy ' S 1.8 0.7
Other Foreign 43 15.8 6.6

Total Foreign 272 100.0 41.8

Queastion 15. Are you with a tour group? If not, asize of party.

96 resaspondenta or 15% of the 646 anawering this queation reported they
were with a tour group. The aize of the tours varied from 10 to 50 as

follows:
Size Nusber of tours reported
10 - 20 29 30%
21 - 30 47 49%
31 - 40 15 1e%
41 - SO S S%
551 respondents indicated they were not traveling with a tour. Of these

268 reported on the size of their party:

Size Number of parties reported
1 34 13%
2 109 41%
3 37 14%
4 Ave. 2.88 + 1.47 55 21%
5 20 7%
6 6 2%
7 3 2%
8 4 2%
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Question 16. Party couposition.

559 reported on the make-up or composition of their party. Family groups
were by far the most numerous 337 or 60.3%x, followed by groups of Friends
- 152 or 24.2%. Fellow Workers were 17 or 3%, Family and Fellow Workers 7
or 1.2%, Friends and Fellow Workers the same - 7 or 1.2%, and Family and
Friends 39 or 7.0%x.

Question 17. Means of transportation.

636 reported their means of travel to the park. 343 or 53.9% listed
private vehicle; 132 or 20.7% listed public transport; 99 or 15.6%
reported rented vehicle; 62 or 9.7% listed other, suggesting this
question could have been worded better.

Question 18. Additional opinions.
The final question was open-ended. “Do you have additional opinions you
would like to bring to the attention of the park management? Were there
aspects of your trip that were especially satisfying or disappointing

which managers should be aware of? If so, please note.”

424 or 65.1% took advantage of this opportunity. Initially we coded

theee as favorable and unfavorable comments. 188 or 44.3%x of the
respondents were listed as favorable; 236 or S55.7% were classed as
unfavorable. We hasten to point out, however, that included in

unfavorable were combination answers that made suggestions such as “The
rangers and staff were very helpful and courteous, but the restrooms were
dirty - and no hot water,” etc. In all, both groups made a total of 682
comments or suggestions. These are broken down in Table S. 247 or 36%
were complimentary of the park, the Park Service, or various
concessionaires. 347 or S1X are classified as critical, and 88 or 13% as
suggestions also broken down in Table S. Of the 347 critical coaments,
212 or 61% vere in areas of Park Service responsibility; 106 or 31X were
concession operations, and 29 or 8% were of a general nature.

It being human nature to complain more than compliment, the favorable
comments are gratifying. Grand Canyon is a unique and awe insepiring
spectacle; it is not surprising that 85 visitors wrote that their visit
was most satisfying, or used such comments as magnificent, humbling, or
tremendous. »
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With a few exceptions, the critical comments or suggestions were offered
in a constructive spirit. Careful analysis and consideration of them should
help both the National Park Service and the concessionaires to do a better job
of meeting visitor needs and protecting the park resources. ‘

Complaints concerning Hather Campground should be carefully investigated.
Next to the Fred Harvey lodges, it was the most used accommodation of those
who responded to the survey. 26X of our overnight visitors stayed there.
They generated 44 complaints. If investigation substantiates this, management
should take immediate steps to improve the operation of this important
facility. 1In addition  to specific campground comments there were a number
that complained about a lack of knowledge or understanding of the reservation
system, and of campers turned away, then empty spaces at night due to “no
shows.” This ties in with the subject of our most numerous complaint--
communication.

As grouped here, “communication" includes: inability to get advance
information on the park; no knowledge of need for campground reservations;
poor signing; poor explanations or inadequate material on park geology,
ecology, rules, etc.; inadequate interpretation; poor and conflicting maps: no
comprehensive brochure when entering; no widely circulated or posted list or
schedule of activities, and similar complaints that seemed to indicate that
vistors felt the Park Service could do rore to make their visit both more
informative and more pleasant.

Nost conplaints of concession operations centered on the quality of
service. 3Since the concessionaires conduct continuing surveys on their opera-
tions, comments are only summarized in Table S5 to show the feelings expressed
by our respondents who answered question 18.

The listings in Table 5 should giQe managers an opportunity to judge what
steps they may take to improve or continue operations.

Jome of the earlier surveys, mentioned at the beginning of this paper,
had questions similar to some of those in our questionnaire. Comparisons
should be viewed very cautiously because wordings were different, the time and
length of sample period varied, as did the sample nethods.
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Table S. Commenta made by 424 reaspondents under Question 18.

Favorable Comments Made by 188 Respondents

Compliment NPS staff ‘ 57
Canyon magnificent 43
Satisfied with visit 42
Complinment tram and its staff 29
Compliment concessions staff 29
Ranger talks good _ 17
North Rim very enjoyable 10
Mather Campground good 8
Mule trips great 3
Bright Angel campground good 2
Store great 2
Chopper fights great 2
Improved over 10 years 1
Phantom Ranch great 1
Park less crowded than in ‘82 1

Total 247

Critical Comments or Suggestions in Areas of NPS Responsibility
Made by 188 Reapondentsa

Poor information on park 781
Complaints of Mather Campground 442
Objected to reservations 14
Park dirty 14
Shuttle or tram complainta 14
Repair roads, improve parking 13
Better lighting : 123
Park too commercialized . 10
Poor Ranger attitude 6
North Rim complaints . 54
Raw sewage, Indian Gardens 1
Total 213

Critical of Concessions Made by 48 Respondents

Service 579
Restaurants too expensive 20
Poor information or misinformation ’

fron tour operators or advertisement 10
Objected to mule reservations 8
Object to nulea S
Souvenirs poor and too expensive S
Phantom below standard 1

Total | 106
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Table 5 (continued)
General Criticism Made by 22 Respondents

Weather

Park crowded

Chopper too expensive

Hazy view

Many campground spaces not used

North Rim arcade noisy

Desert View Cmpgrnd. didn’t collect fee
North Rim showers dirty '

No handicapped facilities _

Why 34 to change travellera checka

NP NRNNWWWT o

Total 29

Suggestions Made by 58 Respondents

More camping eapecially on rim . 15
More restrooms 12
A lower bar at overlooks to
protect children 7
Need foreign language signs and
employees
Mark travel time with diatance
on trails
More night activities
Rain roof at tram atopse
Swim pool
Activate railroad
More information on Indiana
Better airconditioning
More trails
More water on Bright Angel trail
More benches and picnic tables
Better transport to airport
Mailbox at V.C.
Other (1 each)

~

OWRONNONWOLDOW AO0ON

Total 88

1. Features not adequately explained, no information away from park, poor
pamphlets, mapa, etc., very poor signing within park.

2. Toilets dirty 17, more water points 7, noisy 3, drier broken 4, more
showers or repair 11, rocks block campers 11.

3. 6 for roads, 6 for Indian Gardens.

1

q, No visitor center 3, more auto overlooks 2.
5. Food cold or poor 12, lodgea too expensive 6, reatauranta too expenaive

20, staff unfriendly 4, Yavapai lodge below standard 4, Bright Angel bad 2,
Service slow 7, room dirty 3.
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Grand Canyon South Rim Uaage Study - 1977

Arizona Department of Transportation

Thia aurvey was conducted from July 29 through Auguat 4, 1977; however,
only five days were sampled (Sunday through Thursday). About 500
questionnaires were returned,

questions covered below:

(L

2)

(3)

4)

(%)

but less than that number responded to the

Entrance used AZ TD Underhill
E Gate S Gate E Gate S Gate
92 - 14% 483 - 74%

162 - 44.6% 201 - 55.4%

actual attendance based on NPS summer statistics: E Gate, 18%;

S Gate, 72%; Other, 10%
Visit Tusayan Ruins
235 - 48.7% 118 - 18%
Part of this difference can be accounted for by their high

percentage of E Gate visitors. Of Underhill E Gate entrants,

28% visited Tusayan Ruins.

Previous viasits to Grand Canyon

106 - 29.2% 206 - 32%

Home or origin

Arizona 4,.7% -8.3%

.California 17.6% 13.8%

Rest of U.S. 66,9% 36.0%

Foreign 6.1% 41.8%

Unknown ) 4.7% 0.0
I have no explanation for the difference in foreign visitors.
The Underhill-Fonken atudy ahowed sbout 33% of all aummer
visitors were non-U.S. (Underhill and Fonken 1983)
Length of satay

1 day or less 246 - 67.7% 156 - 24.0%

2 daya-1 night 54 - 14.8% 331 - S1.4x%

2 nights 34 - 9.3% 107 - 16.6%
3 nights of more 22 - 6.1% 43S - 8.0%

Again, this information was asked for in very different ways.
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1977 BOR Federal Estate Survey

105 visitors to Grand anyon National Park were interviewed June 24-28, 1977

L

3

Fed. Estate -  Underhill
Number in party: 1 6% T11%
2 3ix 29%
3 12% 10%
- 4 16% 15%
> 4 35% ' S 37
(2) Time in area:
1 day or less 36% , 249%
1 night or more 64% 768
Previous visits:

o . 88% ' 68%

1-2 11%

3-5 0%

>S5 1%

(4)

(S)

(&)

7

(8>

The Federal Estate Survey aasked number of visits in past 12
nontha. Underhill aaked if ever before. . The other 26% had
visited more than a year ago.

Satiasfaction level:

+ . 95% ‘ 95%
- - 5% 5%

Federal Estate asked, “Have you been satisfied with your
experiences during your visit?" Underhill asked level of
aatiafaction with 14 activitiea they could do at Grand Canyon
National Park.

Activities done in park:

Sightsee 81x% view canyon 96%
Observe nature 55% view fauna & flora 49%
Hiking 55% day hike trails 40%
Activities plsnned but not done
19% - , 29%
Suggeationa to imprave communicationa
6% 11%
Location of home:
Arizona 6.7% 8.3%
California 28.5% 13.8%
Other U.S. 60.0% 36.0%
Foreign q.8% ] 41.8%
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Grand Canyon Air Quality Survey, 1983
(mail back questionnaire, N = 1619)

The CSU questionnaire was given out at three overlooks: the Underhill
questionnaire to parties leaving the gates.

¢Sy Underhill
(1) Size of party: 1 2% 11%
2 38% 29%
3 16% 10%
4 25% ' 15%
> 4 18% 37%

CSU didn’t get any tour groups

(2) Length of stay:

1 day or leas 47% 24.0%
2 days, 1 night 33% 51.4%

2 nights 12% 16.6%
3 nights or more 8% 8.0%

(3 Qhere stayed:

Lodge or motel 53% S8%
Camped in park 23% _ 30%
Camped outside park = 23% 10%
Backpack camp 3% 2%

(4) Activities participated:

Viewing canyon C97% =129
Tour visitor center 77% 48%
Visit Yavapai Museunm 55% 42%
Visit Tusayan Ruins 41x% 18%
Day hike trails 40% : 40%
Park Naturalist talk 32% 14%
Evening campfire talk 11% : 13x%
Air tour 7% 18%

18



The previous backcountry surveya (Boater and Towler) had no comparable
questions except backcountry users were generally more critical of air flights
than South Rim visitors. o

The Underhill-Fonken study was handed out to overnight foreign visitors.
The only common questions were the composition of the visiting party or group
and other parks visited.

UsE Underhill
(1) Party composition:
Alone 5.0% S.7%
Family 43.5% 56.8%
Friends 36.7% 25.8%
Family/friends 10.4% 6.5%
Fellow workers 1.7% 2.8%
Other 6.1% 2.3%
(2) Other parks visited: % of total reported visits
Zion 14.7% 14.8%
Bryce 14.8% . 13.2%
Yoaenite 18.5% 12.4%
Yellowstone 2.9% 9.7%
Petrified Forest 6.4% 7.5%
Meaa Verde ‘ 9,1% 6.6%
Sequoia/Kings Canyon 8.3% 2.9%
Grand Teton 1.1% 2.8%
Glacier 0.4% 1.2%
Rocky Mountains 0.6% 3.1%
Other 23.2% 25.8%

N 4737 : 858

As stated above, comparisons are dangerous because all of these surveys
were for different purposea and were conducted differently. The 1977 Dept. of
Tranaportation aurvey waa juat of the East Rim Drive. The 1977 Federal estate
sanpled only 105 people; it was part of a much larger survey that covered 159
federal areas. The CSU survey was designed to evaluate perceptiona of air
quality. The queationnaires were given only to perties that viaited three
overlooks (Moran Point, Hopi Point, and Yaki Point). The Underhill-Fonken
survey was of overnight foreign visitors.

The current survey sought to sample all visitors to the South Rim as they
left the park. A smaller sample of North Rim visitors was also included. The
number of queationnaires distributed waa approximately the same ratio as the
numrber of summer visitors leaving the three main gates  (South, East, and
North). .
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Croas Tabulationa

. A number of cross -tabulations were run on the questionnaire data. Those
that are felt to be of any significance are summarized here.

Point of entry had some impact on the activities done in the park (see
Table 6). For viewing the canyon, buying souvenirs, studying geology and
overnight backpacking there were no significant differences between entrances.
However, as one might expect, airport visitors, a category that included many
3-hour tours, were significantly lower participants in day hiking, touring
with Ranger, visiting Tusayan ruin, evening campfire talks, viewing wildlife
and flora, touring visitor center, and riding the shuttle.

North Gate departees quite logically reported a lower percentage of
visits to Tusayan ruin, eating at concession, visiting Yavapai Museum, evening
campfire talks, and riding the shuttle.:

East Gate departees were significantly above the average for: day hiking
Ranger tours, Tusayan ruin visits, concession eating (not significant),
geology atudy (not aignificant), viaiting Yavapai Muaeum, evening campfire ~
talks, overnight backpacking (not significant), viewing wildlife and flora
(minor significance), touring the visitor center, and riding the shuttle. One
might almost say they came closest to the National Park Service ideal as far
as activities they participated in.

275 of the viaitors reporting visited VYavapai Museum. 310 of the
visitors reporting visited the Visitor Center. 0f those who visited Yavapi,
. 105 did not tour the Visitor Center. 0f those who toured the Visitor Center,
140 did not visit the Yavapai Museunm. 170 of the . 650 visitors reporting
indicated they visited both Yavapai and the Visitor Center.

What viaitors do is linked somewhat to how long their visit to the park
lasts. Table 7 plots activities participated in against length of stay. As
can be seen, viewing the canyon--the reason most people are there--is not
affected by length of atay. Alao eating at a conceagion shows little change
in relation to length of visit, Among one day visitors (again including the
3-hour tours on the Harvey bus from the airport) only 35% rode the shuttle.
Viaitora who atayed longer about doubled thia figure,. For all the other
activities, the percent of respondents participating increased as the length
of stay increased. A corollary of this is that the number of different
activitiea participated in during the park visit also increased with length of
stay. :

There waa very little difference between those viaiting the park for the
first time and those on repeat visits in terms of the activities pursued.
Participation was almost identical for viewing the canyon, day hiking, buying
souvenira, eating at concessions, and atudying geology. Repeat visitors had a
slightly higher percentage of participation in touring with ranger--+4.1%,
vigiting Tusayan ruin--+4.3%, evening canmpfire talks--+6.6%, overnight
backpacking--+4.6%, viewing wildlife and flora--+9.3%, and touring viasitor
center—-+6.4%. First time visitors participated 5.8% more in visits to
Yavapai Museum and in riding the shuttle. The only differences with
statiatical significance are that repeat visitore tend to participate more in
the Park Service sponsored activities.
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Table 6. »Adtivities participated in/point of entry

 Totals

View Canyon

Day hike traile
Buy souvenifs
Tour with Ranger

Viasit Tuaayan R.

Eat at Concession

Study Geclogy

Viasit Yavapai
Museun

Evening campfire
talks

Overnight back
packing

View wildlife or
flora

Tour viaitor
center

Ride shuttle

Other

Totals
647 100%
622 96%
258 40%
402 62%

30 14%
118 18%
350 54%
149 23%
275 42%

85 13%

40 6%
319 q49%
310 48%
362 56%

75 12%

5. Gate

423

413

169 -

267

50

81
220

91

182

55

27

208

206

258

49

21

Departees

65%
98%
40%
63%

12%

19%

63%

22%
43%
13%

6%
49%

49%

61x

12%

Airport

Departees

60

56

8

37

35

12

30

12

17

23

9%

93%

13%

62%

10%

10%

S0%
3%
7%

64%

28%

38%

8% -

E. Gate
Departees

92
87
53
57
25
24
62

26
49

22

52
S5
66

11

14%

95%

58%

62%

27%

26%

67%

28%

S53%

24%

8%

57%

60%

72%

12%

N. Gate
Departees

72
27
39
9
7
a1

17

11

46

29

13

10

3%



Table 7. Activities participated in/length of stay.

1 dsy 2 days 3 days 4 dayas 5-3 days Total

X

View canyon 225 97% 25 98.8% 99 92.5% 20 100x - 28 100%: 624 96.0%
Day hike trails 160 25.9% 107 42 % _64 59.8% - 12 60% 15 53.6% 258 39.8%
Buy souvenirs 130 56x% 164 64f3% 70 65.4% 13 65% 20 71.4% ‘397 61.8%
Tour with Ranger 15 6.5% 36 '14.i% 30 28 % 5 25% q 14.3x 90 14 %

Visit Tusayan R. 24 10.3% S5 21.6% 27 25.2% 7 35% S5 17.8% 118 18.4%

Eat at .
Concession 104 44.8% 163 46.6% 651 47 .7% 14 70% 13 46.4% 350 54.5%
Study geology 40 14.2% 54 21.2% 38 35.5% 6 30% 11 39.3% 149 23.3%

Visit Yavapai .
Museun 66 28.4% 110 43.1% 61 57% 16 80% 19 67.9% 272 42.4%

Evening campfire :
talka : 9 3.9% 25 9.8% 32 29.9% 9 45% 10 35.7% 85 13.2%

Overnight
backpack 9 3.9% 8 3.1% 13 12.1% 5 25% 5 17.9% 40 6.2%

View wildlife
and flora 83 38.9% 130 651

B4

65 60.7% 16 80% 17 60.7% 317 49.4

R

Tour visitor

center 90 38.8% 123 48.2% 61 S7 % 13 65% 18 64.3% 305 47.5%
Ride shuttle 81 34.9% 161 63.1% 80 74.8% 14 70% 21 75 % 337 55.6%
Other 17 7.3% 35 13.7% 16 15 ¥ 2 10% 5 17.8% 7% 11.7%

‘Total visitors
by stay 232 255 107 20 28 642
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Activities participated in at the park were analyzed by the visitor’s
place of reaidence. We used five main areas: California, Arizona, Rest of
United States, All of United States, and Foreign Country. Foreign Country was
broken down to eleven countries and other, There were no significant
differences in participation rates between these groupings for viewing the
canyon, studying geology, visiting Yavapai Museum, overnight backpacking, and
riding the shuttle. :

For day hiking trails, the percentage of participation by category was:
all respondents--40%, all U.S.--42%, California--51%, Arizona--43X, Rest of
U.5.--38%, _ Foreign Countries--37%, Japaneae--15%, French--68%. The
differences that are statistically significant are California, Japan, and
France. Why the Californians and French reported more day hiking is anybody’s
guess. The low Japanese participation is probably due to the large percentage
of Japanese on 3-hour bus tours of the park with little or no opportunity to
hike. '

There was little difference in buying souvenirs except that the Germans
and French were 10% below and Japanese 14% above. These national differences
are not statistically significant.

There are some statistically significant differences in participation in
Park Service saponsored activities, especially as they relate to foreign
visitors. 14% of all respondents toured with a ranger; for U.S. residents the
participation rate was 19%; for foreign visitors it was 7%. We assume this
was the reasult of the language barrier, becauae 14% of British, Canadians and
Australians toured, dropping the percentage of non-English language nationals
to 6%.

Much the same holds true for visiting Tusayan ruin and touring the
vigitor center. 24% of U.S. visitors reported visiting Tusayan ruin; for
foreign viaitora it fell to 11X with only 6% of the French and 1.4X% of the
Japanese reporting they participated in this activity. Touring the visitor
center was reported by S56% of the U.S. respondents, but by only 35% of foreign
viaitora. Again, Britiah, Canadian, and Australian viaitora reported 54%;
their removal lowered participation by non-English speaking countries to 32%.
Visiting Yavapai Museum apparently was not affected by language. This may
very well be because it offers such magnificent views of the canyon.

Eating at a concession was pretty uniform across groupa. 54% for all
reporting, but only 46X for U.S. citizena other than Arizona and California.

This is of borderline signifcance statistically, but why is difficult to say.

The only aignificant difference in viewing wildlife and flora was for
the Japanese--reporting 23X participations compared to 52% of all others.

Again this is probably accounted for by the large number of Japanese on 3-hour
tours.
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Members of organized tour groups were compared to non-tour visitors with
regards to participated activities. There were no significant differences
between . the two groups for viewing the canyon, buying souvenirs, studying
geology, visiting Yavapai Museum, overnight backpacking, and riding the
shuttle. A significantly greater percentage of tour participants ate at
concessions (67.4%) than other visitors (51.5%), probably because most of them
didn’t camp or have acceas to other food sources. For the other reported
activities, non-tour party members recorded higher participation rates in . day
hike trails, 41.4%/30.5%; tour with ranger, 14.7%/9.5%; visit Tusayan ruin,
19.1%/12.6%; . evening campfire talks, 14.3%/6.3%; view wildlife and f{flora,
51.7%/34.7%, and tour visitor center, 49.9%/31.6%. B

Activitiea by party make-up were compared. The number reporting in each
group are: Family 337, Friends 152, Workers, Workers & Friends, and Workers
and Family 31, and Family and Friends 39. The only significant differences
were that family groupas were leas likely to day-hike; families and families
and friends toured the visitor center in higher proportion; groups of friends
and of family and friends were more likely to backpack overnight; and groups
of friends participated -significantly less in ranger tours, Tusayan ruin
visits, and campfire talks.

Activities planned but not participated in were analyzed by geographic
origin of the visitor, 1i.e., California, Arizona, Rest of U.S., total U.S.,
and Foreign Visitor. Only 9% of Arizonans planned activities they did not do;
for the rest it waas California 23%, Reat of U.S. 26%, and Foreign Visitors
27%.  Significantly more foreigners had planned to backpack, hike trails, ride
mules, and raft than had U.S. visitors. Other than these, there are no
significant differencea between geographic origin of respondenta. '

There appears to be no significant difference in length of stay between
the geographic areas measured.

A significantly larger percentage of foreign visitors did not stay
overnight in the park or itsa vicinity. 0f the 159 vieitors who said they did
not spend a night there, 88 or 56% were foreigners. Expressed another way, 71
or 19X of 378 U.S. citizens did not spend a night while 88 or 32% of the
foreign visitors did not. Table 8 gives park lodging by visitors’ geographic
origin. The only significant differences are the higher percentage of
foreigners wusing the Harvey lodges and the lower percentage using Mather
Campground. '
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Table 8. Lodging place by geographic origin.

Calif. Ariz. Reat of All U.S. Foreign All

U.S. Country Respondents

Did not atay . .

at park 17 19% 7 13x% 47 20% 71 19% 88 32% 199 24%

South Rin :

Lodges ' 24 33% 16 34x 68 36% 108 35% 88 48% 196 40%

Tusayan Motel 2 3% 1 2x 9 Sx 12 4x 6 3% 19 ax

North Rim Lodge 4 5% 3 6% 12 6x 19 6% 9 5% 28 6%

Hostel in park 1 1x 0 o% 4 2x 5 1.6x 9 5% 14 3%

Camper Village : )

Tusayan 1 1% 1 2% 8 9% 10 3% S5 3% 15 3%

Mather Campground 23 40X 13 28% 48 26% 90 29% 37 20% 127 26%

Desert View _ ,

Campground , 1 ix 1 2% 5 2.6% 7 2% 3 1.6% 10 2%

North Rim : : ‘

Campground 0 0% 2 4% S '2.6% 7 2% 2 1% 9 2%

Ten-X Campground 1 ix 2 4% .3 1.6x 6 2% 1 0.5% 7 1%

Backpack Camp 2 3%. 0 0% 3 1.6 5 1.6 7 4% 12 2%

Trailer Viliage : _

in park . 3 qx 2 9% q 2% 9 3% 0 0% 9 2%

Other : S 7% 6 13x 18 9.6% 29 9% 17 9% 46 9%

Stayed at park 73 81x 47 87x 187 80x% 307 81x 184 68% 491 76x%

Respondents from tour groups were compared to private partiea as to
whether or . not they had visited other parks. 92 members of tour groups
responded; 60 or 65% had visited other parks. 544 respondents reported they
were not in tour groupa. 314 of theae or 58% reported they had visited other

parks. This difference, while possibly real, is below the statistically
significant level.

Visits to other parks was checked by the composition of the party. There
were slight differences between the aix categories, but none was significant.
0f the 3 largeat categories, 62% of Family groupa, 53X of Friend groups, and
55% of Farily and Friends reported visiting other parks..
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Visite to other parks was also cross-checked against method of
transportstion. 197 or 58X of the 339 reporting private transportation
visited other parks; 61 or 48% of the 128 using public transportation reported
other park visits, and 75 or 76% of the 98 using rented vehicles reported
other park viaita. All of theae differencea are:significant. (Intereating to

know, but not very useful.)

~ Aa indicated earlier, open-ended commenta to queation 18 were classified -
as favorable or unfavorable.. The latter were broken down between the Park
Service, the conceasionaire, the visiting public, and other (weather, haze,
etc.). Unfavorable comments were cross-tabbed against entrance used, whether
or not it was a first visit, home location, and party make-up. There was very
little difference between any of these. Among foreign nationals, the Japanese
were alightly less critical of the Park Service and of the park in general,
but it is barely significant. Those who had visited other parks were
significantly more critical of the Park Service and significantly less
critical of the concessionaires than those who had not viasited other parks

(see Table 9 below).

Table 9. Critical comments by those.who had and those who had not visited
-other parks.

Critical of: Visited other parks Not visited other parks
Park Service 85 60% ~ 42 47%
Concessionaires 4q 31% 37 41%
Public 1 1% 2 2%
Other 12 8% -9 10%

Slightly more foreigners used the tram than U.S. nationala--149 or 58% of
256 who answered. For the U.S. it was 200 out of 370 or 54%. 0f the three
nations with 60% of the foreign visitors, there were significant differences
in the uase of the tram: Germana - 39 or 71% of S5, French - 28 or 85% of 33,
and Japanese - 28 or 42% of 66. ' '

The further away the visitors’ home, the more likely they were to take a
scenic flight over the canyon. 8 or 6% out of 142 Arizonans and Californians
took flights. 27 or 12% of 234 other U.S. citizens flew. 80 or 30.4% of 263
foreign visitors answering this question took overflighta. Foreign nationals
broke down as follows: Germans - 22 or 3%9% of 57, English -6 or 31%,
Canadians - 2 or 20 % of 10, French - 10 or 29% of 34, Japanese - 18 or 25% of
42, Australians - 4 or 57% of 7, Dutch - O of 6, Belgiana - 3 or 30% of 10,
Italians 1 or 20% of 5, Swedish and Dutch - 1 of 5 or 20%, others 14 of 42 or
33%. : '

The geographic origin of respondents on the future of flying. over the
canyon is summarized in Table 10. By far the most significant conclusion is
the overwhelming percentage of all reporting visitors who favor continuing or
expanding flights over the canyon.. Actually there are few significant
differences between groups. No Arizonans favored expanding the number of
flighta and a aignificantly higher percentage of .Arizonans (24%) favored
stopping overflights. The only other significant figure in Table 10 is that a
significantly larger percentage of foreign nationals favored more flights.
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‘The 3 nations with the most respondents expreasing opinions: Germana
(42), French (29), and Japaneae (43) are compared in Table 11.

Significantly nmore Germans felt flights should bé_atopped and the total
of Germana favoring overflights ia asignificantly lower than other visitor

groups except for Arizonans. S3Significantly more French felt flights should be
expanded. Significantly  more Japanese favored overflights. I leave the
interpretation of theae differencea between Aaiana, Americana, and certain

" Europeans to the cultural sociologists.

Table 10. Future of flying over the canyon.

Californisna Arizonana Reat of U.S. All U.S. Foreign' Total
No. with ’ : Countries
Opinionas 60 _ 34 ‘ 1496 240 179 419

N x N X Nl x N x N X N %
Continue
flights 50 83 26 76 117 80 193 80 136 76 323 . 79
Expand :
flights 2 3 o 0 8 S 10 q 19 11 29 7
Total favoring : _ . '
flights 52 - 86 26 - 76 125 85 203 84 155 87 358 86
Stop flights 8 13 .8 24 21 14 37 15 29 13 61 15
Don’t know 14 ' 10 48 50 122
(not included ' ' '
above)
Table 11. Opinionslon overflights by Germana, French, and Japanese.

Germans French Japanese All Foreign Countries

Number of Opinions .42 29 43 . 179
Continue flights 28 66% 18 62% 35 81x%x 136 76%
Expand flights 2 5x 7 29% | S 12% ‘ 19 11x
Total favor flighta 30 - 71% 25 86x 40 93x 1585 87%
Stop flights .12 29x 4 14% 3 7% 24 13x

Don’t know 8 3 11 50
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Conclualons and Reconnendationa

The National Park Service mission at Grand Canyon, as elsewhere, is: (1)
to preserve and protect the unique resource for which the park was
.established, and (2) to ranage it for the enjoyment of present and future
generations. This survey is primarily concerned with the second half of that
mission. ’ ' : -

The results clearly demonstrate that everyone (97%) who comes to Grand
Canyon views the canyon, and is awed and inspired by the spectacle.
Participation in other activities dropa to 62% buying souvenirs, 65% riding

shuttle, 54% eating at concessions. ‘For traditional National Park Service
sponsored activities, participation is much lower: view wildlife and flora
49%, tour viaitor center 58%, viait Yavapai Museum 42%,. day‘ hike trails

(including Rim Trail) 40%, study geology 23%, visit Tusayan ruin 18%, tour
with ranger 14%, evening campfire talks 13%, and backpack 6x%.

The great ' majority of respondents favored continuing the tram and were
willing to pay for it.

Over 85% of all respondents favored continuing scenic overflxghts of the
canyon. .

When commenting on their visit, a significantly larger percentage of
persons who had visited other parks criticized areas of National Park Service
reaponaibility than did those who only viaited Grand Canyon. The reverse waa

true of criticisms in the area of concessionaire responsibility.

Approximately 2/3 of all respondents offered open-ended comments. Two
hundred and forty-seven were favorable, 436 were critical or suggested
improvements. Two hundred and thirteen critical comments were in areas of
National Park Service responaibility; 106 were critical of  concession
operations..

Mather Campground, second most used overnight facility, dréw a number of
complaints. ' '

The broad area of comnunication was often criticized: hard to get
advance information, no knowledge of reservation systems, inadequte maps and
brochures, poor signing in park, faulty information from tour operators, and
similar commenta on information exchange. See text for details.

Many foreign nationals (from 1/3 to 40% of summer visitors) have a
language barrier and participate in fewer park activities. They also have
less advance information about the park. '

Surveya of this kind are inexpensive and can provide management with

better information on what their visitors do, how satisfied they are, and how
they can increase visitor educatlon and enjoyment
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It ia recoamended that park management:

1. Review MNather Campground operation and if complaints are
justified, take steps to correct.

2. Consider hiring foreign students or U.S. students with language
capabilities for summer interpretive jobs.

© 3. Fora a committee, including concession representatives, to
review and make recommendations in the whole area of communications
(advertising, advance infornation sources, brochures, maps, signing,
etec.).

q. Have ataff review this survey carefully, including the raw
replies, 80 they can get a feeling toward public reaction to the
park’s programs. Grand Canyon is such a tremendous experience that
there appeara to be a tendency to let it apeak for itself.
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Appendix 2

Raw Results, Grand Canyon Questionnaires, August 1983

- 69549 Questionnaires returned, 2228 issued.

# See text

N = number, HS = highly satiafied, S =

Question 1. - Park
N
1. View canyon 622
2. Day-hike traila 258
3. Buy souvenirs 402
4. Tour w/ranger 30
5. Visit Tusayan
Ruin 118
6. Eat at Conces. 350
7. Study geology 149
8. Visit Yavapal
Museun : 275
9. Eve. canpfire
talks 85
10. Overnight
: backpack 40
11. View wildlife
and flora - 319
12, Tour viaitor.
center 310
13. Ride shuttle 362
14, Other 75

Activity

%

96

. 40

62

14

18

54

23

492

13

49

48

56

12%

Level of Satisfaction

511
166

113

54

35
81

77
101

37
: 23
136

117

169

32

82x%
64%

28%

60%

30%
23%

52%

37%

44%

S58%

43%

38%

47%

s7

73

157

23

47

128

44

113

33

123

139

123

S

16x

28%

39%

26%

40%

32%

30%

41%

39%
20%
39%

q5%

34%

93

29

78

16

44

33

31

33

1%

2%

23%

7%

20%

22%

11% .

16%
6%
5%

10%

10%

9%

12

11
21

10

ix

2%

6%

6%

7%

13%

5%

3%

7%

5%

4%

4%

6%

13%

Reason DS*
No. Replies
| 38
29
31

10

15
S8

10

29

38

18
37

16

satisfied, N = neutral, DS = dissatisfied
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Question 2.

WO NG H WN -

11,

12.
13.
14,

N

View Canyon

Day-hike trails 2
Buy souvenirs

Tour w/ranger

Visit Tusayan ruin
Eat at concesson
Study geology

Visit Yavapai Mus.
Evening campfire
talks 0
Overnight backpack 14
View wildlife & ‘

= N O BN O

flora 2
Tour visitor center 15
Ride shuttle 8

Other 86

Question 3. Did you use tram?

Question 4.

a. Add $1.00 to park entrance fee to pay for tram?
181 - 30%

Planned activities not done

Yes

Should Grand Canyon Natonal Park:

b. Sell tram ticket at $2 to $37?
¢. Abolish tram? 16 - 3%
d. Don’t know 79 - 12%

350 56x%;

2

Reasons

See text

No 277 44%

333 - 55%

Queation 5a. Did you take a aightaeeing flight over the cényon? Yes '115 18%;

b. Flights over canyon ahould be:

1. continued
2. atopped

3. expanded
4, Don’t know

Total

Question 6. Date of arrival:

Ouestion 7. Time of arrivsl:

Question 8.

1 - 232
2 - 265
3 - 107
4-7 - 49

329 61%
61 11x
29 5%

122 23%

541

419

No 525 82x%

79%
15%
7%

All between 1 August and 15 September

33

Not analyzed

37%
40%
17%

er
e

How many days did you spend in the park?



Question 9. Did you spend one or more nights in the pérk or immediate vicinity?

Yes 492 76%
No 153 24%
No answer S

Queation 10. If yes, where: No answer 158 -
a. Lodge or motel on 5. Rim 196  40%
b. Lodge or notel in Tusayan 18 9%
c. North Rim Lodge 28 6x%
d. Hostel within park 14 3%
e. Camper Village (Tusayan) 15 - 3%
£. Trailer Village (in park) 9 2%
g. Mather Campground 127  26%
h. Desert View Campground 10 2%
i. North Rim Campground ' 9 2%
j. Ten-X Canmpground ' 7 1%
K. Backpack camp" - 12 2%
1. Other 46 9%

Queation 11. Was thias your first viait to Grand Canyon National Park?

Yes 444 68%; No 206 32%

Queation 12 & 13. Did you viasit other national parks on this trip?

Yes 400 63%; No 240 37%. See text
No answer 10 S

858 visits reported to 49 units: 2ion, Bryce, Yosemite, Yellowstone,
Petrified Forest, and Mesa Verde accounted for 550 or 64% of visits.

Question 14. What is your zip code or country?

Arizona 5S4 8.3% German 59 21.7% of foreign

California 90 13.8% 378 English 20 7.3%

Reat of U.S5. 234 36 % 56% Canadian 10 3.7%

Foreign coun., 272 42 % French 34 12.5%
Japanese 73 26.8%
Auatralian 7 2.6%
Dutch 6 2.2%
Belgian 10 3.7%
Italian 6 2.2%
Swedish 4 1.5%
Other 44 15.9%
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Question 15. Are you with a tour group? Yes 96 15%; No 650 85%
No answer 4

Size 10-20 20 30%
21-30 47 49%
31-40 15 16%
41-50 5 5%

Size of non-tour groups:

1 39 13%
2 109 41%
3 37 14x%
4 55 21%
S 20 7%
& 6 2%
7 3 1%
8 4 1%
Question 16, Party make-up: Fanily _ 337 60, 3%
Friends 152 27.2%
Fellow workers 17 3 %
Family & fellow workers 7 1.2%
Friends & fellow workers 7 1.2%
Family and friends . 39 7 %
No answer 91

Queation 17. Means of travel to park:

a. private vehicle 343 S4%

b. public trangportation 132 21%

c. rented vehicle 99 16%

d. other 62 9%
No anawer 14

Question 18. Open ended comments <{see text).

Wrote something 4249 65%
Blank 226 35%
Favorable comment 188 44x
Suggestions or
critical comments 236 S6%
Critical of NPS 127 54%
Concessions 88 35%
Public 3 1%
Other 23 10%





